
No. 22-1946

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY; SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF
CHIPPEWA INDIANS; GRAND TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND
CHIPPEWA INDIANS; LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA INDIANS;
LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF ODAWA INDIANS

Intervenors-Appellees

v.

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Defendant-Appellee

COALITION TO PROTECT MICHIGAN RESOURCES

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court, Case No. 73-cv-26-PLM
Western District of Michigan, Northern Division
Honorable Paul L. Maloney

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEE SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA
INDIANS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Mason D. Morisset (WSBA# 00273)
Thane D. Somerville (WSBA# 31468)
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & Somerville APC
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 386-5200
Attorneys for Sault Ste. Marie Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. This Litigation, Pending for Nearly Fifty Years, Addresses Indian Treaty Rights and Is Properly Limited to the Sovereign Parties 1

 B. Proposed-Intervenors and their Predecessors Have Unsuccessfully Sought Intervention on Numerous Occasions. 4

 C. The Most Recent Intervention Attempt Again Fails to Meet the Standards for Intervention. 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Proposed-Intervenors Cannot Meet the Standard for Intervention of Right. ... 11

 1. Untimeliness Defeats the Proposed-Intervenors’ Intervention Request. 11

 2. Proposed-Intervenors Lack a Substantial Legal Interest to Support Intervention. 14

 3. Proposed-Intervenors Cannot Show That Their Interests Will Be Impaired Absent Their Intervention. 17

 4. Proposed-Intervenors Cannot Show That the State of Michigan Is An Inadequate Representative of Their Interests..... 18

 5. This Case Should Remain Solely Between Sovereigns. 20

 B. The Court Properly Denied Permissive Intervention. 21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF DOCUMENTS25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minnesota
 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)..... 15

NAACP v. New York
 413 U.S. 345 (1973) 12

People v. LeBlanc
 399 Mich. 31 (1976)..... 2

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t
 679 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1982)..... 17

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman
 226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 11, 12, 21

United States v. Michigan
 12 I.L.R. 3079 (W.D. Mich. 1985)..... 3

United States v. Michigan
 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)..... 1, 2

United States v. Michigan
 653 F.2d 277 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 2

United States v. Michigan
 89 F.R.D. 307 (W.D. Mich. 1980) 4, 19

United States v. Michigan
 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 6, 11, 19, 21

United States v. Michigan
 460 F. Supp. 637 (W.D. Mich. 1978)..... 4, 19

Wineries of the Old Mission Peninsula Ass’n v. Twp. of Peninsula
 41 F.4th 767 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 16

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
 Rule 32 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure
 Rule 24 21

Treatises

1836 Treaty of Washington 1
